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Introduction 

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation as at March 31, 2017 of the Ministers and Members of 

the Legislature Pension Fund (the “MMLPF”). The Ministry of Finance of Bermuda retained the services of 

Morneau Shepell Ltd. (“Morneau Shepell”) to perform this actuarial valuation. The MMLPF is sponsored by the 

Government of Bermuda. The last valuation was performed as at March 31, 2014. 

This report was prepared for the following purposes: 

• to determine the going-concern financial position of the MMLPF; 

• to estimate the costs of the benefits being accrued under the MMLPF during the period up until the next 

valuation;   

• to determine the adequacy of the current MMLPF contribution rates; 

• to estimate the future benefit payments under the Consolidated Fund of the Government of Bermuda (the 

“CF”); and 

• to provide the information and the actuarial opinion required by the standards of practice of the Canadian 

Institute of Actuaries. 

The results of this valuation have been incorporated in the accounting valuation report as of March 31, 2017 

that we prepared for the Accountant General’s Department. 

Background 

The MMLPF provides contributory defined benefit pensions to all Ministers and Members of the Legislature of 

Bermuda.  

A pension plan for Members of Parliament and Senators (the “MPS”) was established by the Ministers and 

Members of the Legislature (Salaries and Pensions) Act, 1975 (the “Act”).  At the time the plan was enacted, no 

separate fund was established.  Member contributions were paid into and benefits were paid from the CF.  The 

MPS has been contributory on the part of the members.  The members would receive a refund of their 

contributions with interest if they cease to serve before becoming eligible for a pension or a deferred pension. 

The Act was amended in 1979 so as to provide pensions to widows and widowers (spouse’s allowance).  The 

provisions of the Pensions (Increases) Act, 1972 (as amended) were applied to pension in payment to members, 

beneficiaries, and deferred pensions since the inception of the MPS.   

On April 1st 1988 a separate fund was established under the Ministers and Members of the Legislature (Salaries 

and Pensions) Amendment Act, 1988 (the “Act”).  From that date, all member contributions and matching 

contributions made by the Government have been paid into the MMLPF.  Similarly, pension payments in respect 

of service after April 1st, 1988 have been paid from the MMLPF.  Benefits in respect of service before April 1st, 

1988 are paid from the CF.   

The Act has since been amended in 1989 and 1999, bringing in several changes.  On July 27, 2014, the Minister 

of Finance announced that COLA increases would be suspended for pensioners until such time as the 

sustainability of the MMLPF has been improved. 
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Terms of engagement 

This report takes into account discussions with the client on the terms of engagement, as outlined in Appendix F.  

Subsequent events 

The results of this valuation reflect the demographic make up of the members of the Bermuda Legislature as at 

March 31, 2017.  An election was held on July 18, 2017, and the Government changed.  To the extent that the 

demographic characteristics of the members and ministers have changed, and benefits have been paid from the 

MMLPF in the interim, actuarial liabilities and normal costs will differ from those shown in this report.  For 

instance, if the average age of the members has decreased, then the active liabilities should decrease as well.  

Any such differences will be revealed in the next actuarial valuation of the MMLPF. 

Restriction on use of this report 

This report was prepared for the Government of Bermuda. This report and any of its content may not be 

distributed, published, made available or relied upon by any other person, without the express written 

permission of Morneau Shepell, unless and only to the extent otherwise provided by applicable law. 
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Section 1 – Actuarial Opinion 

This opinion is given with respect to the MMLPF and related CF liabilities.  We performed a valuation of the 

MMLPF and the CF liabilities as at March 31, 2017, based on the provisions of the MMLPF and data as at that 

date. The Government has confirmed that, between March 31, 2017 and the date of this report, no subsequent 

events, modifications or extraordinary changes to the membership or provisions that would materially affect the 

results of this actuarial valuation have occurred, except as indicated in this report. 

I hereby certify that, in my opinion, as at March 31, 2017: 

• The MMLPF is not fully funded on a going concern basis. The estimated actuarial liabilities exceed the 

actuarial value of assets by $14,393,000. 

• The going-concern actuarial liabilities attributable to the CF are estimated to be $4,363,000. 

• The normal cost of pension benefits expected to be earned in the 12-month period following the valuation 

date is $1,163,000, or 31.3% of payroll.  Member and Government contributions totalling 25% of payroll will 

only cover $929,800 of this cost, leaving $233,200 to be added to the actuarial unfunded liability. 

In my opinion, for the purposes of this report: 

• The membership data on which the valuation is based are sufficient and reliable for the purposes of the 

valuation. 

• The assumptions are appropriate for the purposes of the valuation. 

• The methods employed in the valuation are appropriate for the purposes of the valuation. 

This report has been prepared, and my opinions given, in accordance with accepted actuarial practice in Canada. 

The assumptions that form the going-concern basis used in this report were reasonable at the time this actuarial 

valuation report was prepared and contributions were determined. 

The recommendations and opinions are given exclusively from a financial viewpoint. This valuation report does 

not constitute a legal opinion on the rights and duties of the Government of Bermuda, or the members over the 

pension fund. 

Actuarial valuation results are only estimates. Actuarial valuations are performed based on assumptions and 

methods that are in accordance with sound actuarial principles. Emerging experience differing from these 

assumptions may result in gains or losses, which may affect future contribution levels. These gains or losses will 

be revealed in future actuarial valuations. 
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The next actuarial valuation will have to be performed not later than as at March 31, 2020. 

The undersigned is available to provide supplementary information and explanation, as appropriate, concerning 

this report. 

 

 

 

Richard M. Kular 

FSA, FCIA 

 

MORNEAU SHEPELL LTD. 

895 Don Mills Road, Suite 700 

Tower One  

Toronto ON M3C 1W3 

 

December 2017 
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Section 2 – Going-Concern Financial Position 

Statement of Financial Position 

The financial position of the MMLPF on the going-concern basis, as set in Table 2.1, is determined by comparing 

the net value of the assets available for benefits to the actuarial liabilities. The actuarial liabilities are based on 

the benefits earned up to the valuation date, assuming the MMLPF continues indefinitely.  The liabilities for the 

portion of the pension benefits payable from the CF is presented separately below in Table 2.2.   

Table 2.1 – Financial Position of the MMLPF 

     March 31, 2017  March 31, 2014 

     $  $ 

Net MMLPF assets 12,505,000 

 

12,456,900 

 

Actuarial liabilities   

Active members 11,128,700 8,620,400 

Deferred vested members 2,426,200 2,209,000 

Retired members 12,549,100 11,409,200 

Spouse and other beneficiaries 794,000 889,300 

Total 26,898,000 23,127,900 

Actuarial surplus (unfunded liability) (14,393,000) (10,671,000) 

Funded ratio 46.5% 53.9% 

 

Table 2.2 – Pre-April 1, 1988 Benefits Covered by the CF 

    March 31, 2017 March 31, 2014 

    $ $ 

Assets n/a n/a 

   

Actuarial liabilities     

Retired members 2,457,800  5,004,400  

Spouse and Other Beneficiaries 1,905,200  1,943,000  

Total 4,363,000  6,947,400  

Actuarial surplus (unfunded liability) (4,363,000) (6,947,400) 
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Reconciliation of Going-Concern Funded Position 

The table below describes the change in the total deficit in respect of the total MMLPF and CF liabilities on a 

going-concern basis since the last valuation: 

Table 2.3 – Reconciliation of Going-Concern Financial Position 

      $ $ 

Actuarial surplus (unfunded liability) as at March 31, 2014   (17,618,400) 

Expected changes in funded status 

Interest on surplus (unfunded liability) (3,663,700) 

CF payments to inactive members with interest 2,800,800  

Difference between cost of benefits provided and current 

service contributions, with interest 

(1,494,700) 

Total (2,357,600) 

Expected surplus (unfunded liability) as at March 31, 2017   (19,976,000) 

Actuarial gains (losses) due to the following factors 

Investment return  (892,400) 

Salary increases experience 682,300  

Deferred vested member pension increase experience 229,900   

Retirement experience 702,400  

Termination experience 148,400  

Pensioner mortality experience 151,100  

Data adjustments and programming refinements 198,300  

Total   1,220,000  

Actuarial surplus (unfunded liability) as at March 31, 2017   (18,756,000) 
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Sensitivity Analysis – Actuarial Liabilities 

The table below illustrates the effect of 1% changes in the interest rate, 1% changes in the salary increase rate, 

and one year changes in life expectancy on the going-concern actuarial liabilities, independently. With the 

exception of assumption in consideration, all other assumptions and methods used for this valuation were 

maintained. 

Table 2.4 – Sensitivity of Actuarial Liabilities on the Going-Concern Basis 

Assumption Change Impact on ABO Impact on ABO 

  $ (%) 

Interest rate 1.0% increase (2,969,000) (9.5) 

 1.0% decrease 3,541,600  11.3 

Salary increase rate 1.0% increase 733,300  2.3 

 1.0% decrease (681,900) (2.2) 

Life expectancy 1 year increase 773,700  2.5 

 1 year decrease (790,700) (2.5) 



 

Ministers and Members of the Legislature Pension Fund – Actuarial Valuation as at March 31, 2017 

 

8

Section 3 – Normal Cost and Contributions 

Normal Cost and Adequacy of Contributions 

The table below summarizes the estimated going-concern cost of pension benefits being earned in the twelve-

month period after the valuation date (the normal cost), compared to the contributions made by the members 

and Government to the MMLPF. 

Table 3.1 – Normal Cost 

    As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2014 

     $ % of payroll  $ % of payroll 

Normal cost (mid-year)1 1,163,000 31.3 1,135,700 32.4 

Less Member contributions (464,900) (12.5) (438,700) (12.5) 

Less Government contributions (464,900) (12.5) (438,700) (12.5) 

Normal cost deficiency 233,200 6.3 258,300 7.4 

Expected annual payroll 3,719,200  3,509,300   

1   Adjustment for half a year’s interest made for purposes of the 2017 valuation only; 2014 results were not 

not so modified, just so that they would match the numbers in the prior valuation report.  The figures in the 

accounting report provided to the Accountant General’s Department are year-start numbers.  The mid-year 

figures are better comparators with the expected contributions, which are paid throughout the year. 

 

As Table 3.1 illustrates, contributions to the MMLPF by Government and the members continue to fall short of 

the estimated cost of pension benefits being earned each year.  This contributes to the growth of the unfunded 

liability under the MMLPF.   

 

Reconciliation of Normal Cost 

The factors contributing to the change in the normal cost are shown below: 

Table 3.2 – Reconciliation of Normal Cost 

% of payroll 

Normal cost as at March 31, 2014 32.4  

Demographic changes (1.6) 

Adjustment for half a year’s interest 1.0 

Data and programming refinements (0.5) 

Normal cost as at March 31, 2017 31.3  
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Sensitivity Analysis – Normal Cost 

The table below illustrates the effect of 1% changes in the interest rate, 1% changes in the salary increase rate, 

and one year changes in life expectancy on the normal cost, independently.  All other assumptions and methods, 

as used in this valuation, were maintained. 

Table 3.3 – Sensitivity of the Normal Cost 

Assumption Change Impact on  

Normal Cost 

Impact on 

 Normal Cost  

   $  (%) 

Interest rate  1.0% increase (169,600) 18.9  

  1.0% decrease 213,000  (15.1) 

Salary increase rate  1.0% increase 93,000  8.3  

  1.0% decrease (84,400) (7.5) 

Life expectancy  1 year increase 18,100  1.6  

  1 year decrease (18,900) (1.7) 
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Section 4 – Three-Year Projection 

Financial Position Projections 

The projected financial position of the MMLPF (excluding benefits covered by the CF) as at March 31, 2018, 

March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2020, using the assumptions summarized in Appendix A, is shown below.  

Table 4.1 – Projected Financial Position 

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018 

 $ $ $ 

Net assets 13,402,000 13,050,400 12,752,800 

Actuarial liability 31,582,300 29,879,500 28,321,500 

Unfunded liability (18,180,300) (16,829,100) (15,568,700) 

Funded ratio 42.4% 43.7%  45.02% 

 

 

Normal Cost Projections 

The table below summarizes estimated annuals costs of pension benefits that are projected to be earned in the 

three-year period following the valuation date, using the assumptions stated in Appendix A and the March 31, 

2017 contribution rates shown in Table 3.1, for next three fiscal years. 

Table 4.2 – Projected Normal Costs 

 2020  2019 2018 

 $ $ $ 

Normal cost (mid-year) 1,245,800 1,203,700 1,163,000 

Less employee contributions 498,000 481,200 464,900 

Less employer contributions 498,000 481,200 464,900 

Normal cost deficiency 249,800 241,300  233,200 
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Estimated Benefit Payments - CF 

Pension payments in respect of service on and before April 1, 1988 are paid on a pay–as-you go basis from the 

CF.  The table below summarizes the estimated future benefit payments for the three fiscal years following the 

valuation date. 

Table 4.3 – Estimated Benefits Payable by the CF  

 2020  2019  2018 

 $ $ $ 

Estimated annual benefit payments 648,800 627,400 605,000 

 

The Underfunded Position of the MMLPF 

As mentioned below Table 3.1, member and Government contributions do not cover the cost of benefits earned 

each year under the MMLPF.  This simple fact contributes to the growth in the actuarial unfunded liability 

projected in Table 4.1, as well as the decreasing funded ratios shown in that table.  The other contributing factor 

to the increasing unfunded liability is the growth in the liabilities at the valuation interest rate. To the extent 

that the MMLPF liabilities are not backed by assets earning a 6.5% rate of return, the actuarial unfunded liability 

can be expected to increase at 6.5% per annum.  According to the legislation governing the MMLPF, such 

unfunded liabilities are ultimately a charge against the Consolidated Fund.  

.  
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Appendix A – Going-Concern Actuarial Basis 

Net Assets Available for Benefits  

At the valuation date, the main assets of the MMLPF consist of an amount due from the CF.  The net assets used 

for MMLPF valuation purposes are the amount of assets notionally held for the MMLPF in the CF, adjusted for 

accounts and benefits payable, as provided in the preliminary financial statements provided by the Accountant 

General’s Department.  No specific CF assets are similarly allocated in respect of the CF portion of the pension 

benefits provided to the members.  

Actuarial Cost Method 

The actuarial liabilities and the normal cost on the going-concern basis were calculated using the projected 

accrued benefit (or projected unit credit) actuarial cost method. 

The actuarial liabilities are equal to the actuarial present value of benefits earned by members for services prior 

to the valuation date, taking into account the assumptions as indicated hereafter.  The normal cost is equal to 

the actuarial present value of benefits expected to be earned by members in the year following the valuation 

date.  

The ratio of the total normal cost to the covered payroll for the period can be expected to increase between 

elections as members get older, and will be reset based on the demographic composition of the membership 

changes after the next election.   

For valuation purposes, ages have been calculated by rounding to the nearest birthday. 
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Actuarial Assumptions 

The main actuarial assumptions used in the going-concern valuation are summarized in the following table. All 

rates and percentages are effective annual rates, unless otherwise noted.  The same assumptions were used in 

the March 31, 2014 valuation.   

Table A.1 – Going-Concern Actuarial Assumptions 

 March 31, 2017 

Interest rate (net of expenses) 6.50% per annum 

Inflation rate  3.00% per annum 

Salary increase rate 3.50% per annum 

Mortality 

(post-retirement only) 

2014 Canadian Public Sector 

Mortality Table (CPM2014Publ with 

generational projection using 

Improvement Scale B (CPM-B) 

Retirement  

Under age 57: Earlier of age 55 and 20 years of service 

and age 60 and 8 years of service 

Age-57 to age 60: Age 65 and 8 years of service 

Age 61 to age 68: Age 70 and 8 years of service 

Age 69 and older: Age 75 and 8 years of service 

Terminations None 

Disability None 

Family Composition 100% married 

Difference in age between 

spouses 

Women are assumed to be 3 years 

younger than men 

Provision for expenses None; the investment return is assumed 

to be net of expenses 

 

Choice of Assumptions 

The actuarial assumptions were selected by the Ministry of Finance with the guidance of Morneau Shepell.  

Since the benefits under the Act are backed by the Government of Bermuda, long-term benefit security is not 

necessarily a primary concern and therefore, not an objective for funding of the MMLPF.  As a result, it is 

appropriate to use best-estimate assumptions and it is not necessary to include provisions for adverse 

deviations in determining the actuarial liabilities and costs of the MMLPF in the valuations. 

The following summarizes the rationale for selection of the going-concern actuarial assumptions: 

Interest rate 

The interest rate assumption is based on the 7.0% per annum statutory rate credited to the MMLPF, less a ½% 

reduction that has been established to cover administrative, actuarial and audit fees expected to be payable in 

the future.  Expenses fluctuate from year to year and have averaged $90,000 per annum in the two year period 

prior to the valuation date.  This amounts to 0.30% of total liabilities of $31,261,000 at the valuation date, which 
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is lower than the ½ % expense charge that has been reflected in setting the interest rate assumption.  Similar 

cost levels were observed in the years prior to the last valuation date.  

Salary increases 

The salary increase assumption reflects the Ministry of Finance’s long-term expectation with respect to the 

members.  It is consistent with the Ministry’s long-term CPI assumption of 3.0% plus 50 basis points for general 

wage inflation. 

Mortality 

The same mortality assumption has been used as was first used for 2014 valuation purposes.  The assumption 

was set pursuant to the results of the 2014 PSSF Pensioner Mortality study, which showed that the mortality of 

public sector employees in Bermuda has kept pace with mortality improvements of similar employee groups in 

Canada and elsewhere. 

Withdrawal 

Members are assumed to remain in the MMLPF until they retire.  This adds a degree of conservatism to the 

valuation, as experience gains will typically arise when a member steps down from his elected position prior to 

retirement.  

Retirement Age 

The retirement age assumption reflects the Ministry of Finance’s expectation with respect to the members. 
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Appendix B – MMLPF Assets 

Source of Information 

We have relied upon the unaudited financial statements provided to us by the Accountant General’s 

Department, following tests of reasonableness with respect to contributions, benefit payments and investment 

income.  

The net assets of the MMLPF are made up of an amount due from the CF.  The balance due from the CF 

represents the net position of contributions received and expenses paid by the Government on behalf of the 

MMLPF.  The rate of interest accruing on the balance is 7.00% per annum. 

 

Changes to Net MMLPF Assets Available for Benefits 

The following table shows changes affecting the net assets during the inter-valuation period, based on the 

unaudited, preliminary financial statements provided to us by the Accountant General’s Department for each 

Fiscal Year ending on March 31st.  

Table B.1 – Reconciliation of Net MMLPF Assets 

 2017 2016 2015 

  $ $ $ 

Net assets – beginning of period 12,765,139  12,781,607  12,456,938  

Increase in assets   

 Government contributions 441,644  435,249  438,770  

 Member contributions 441,644  435,249  438,770  

 Investment Income 425,747  529,760  827,770  

Total increase in assets  1,309,035  1,400,258  1,705,310  

Decrease in assets    

 Pension payments (1,364,600) (1,332,657) (1,287,283) 

 Refunds (112,441) (20,305) (22,454) 

 Expenses (92,107) (63,764) (70,904) 

Total decrease in assets (1,569,148) (1,416,726) (1,380,641) 

Net assets – end of period 12,505,026  12,765,139  12,781,607  
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Projected Net Assets 

In the following table we project the net assets available for benefits for the three-year period following the 

March 31, 2017 valuation date based on the assumed 6.50% valuation interest rate.  

Table B.2 – Projected Net Assets for the Next Three Years  

 2020 2019 2018 

 $ $ $ 

Net assets -beginning of period 13,050,393 12,752,826 12,505,026 

    

PLUS    

Government contributions  498,000 481,200 464,900 

Employee contributions 498,000 481,200 464,900 

    

LESS    

Benefit payments (1,364,600) (1,364,600) (1,364,600) 

Refunds (112,441) (112,441) (112,441) 

    

    

Expected Investment Return 832,642 812,208 795,041 

Net assets – end of period 13,401,994 13,050,393 12,752,826 

 

 



 

Ministers and Members of the Legislature Pension Fund – Actuarial Valuation as at March 31, 2017 

 

17 

Appendix C – Membership Data 

Description of Membership Data 

Our valuation is based on data provided to us by the Accountant General’s Department and was compiled as at 

March 31, 2017. We have taken the following steps to review the data to ensure sufficiency and reliability: 

• a reconciliation was prepared in order to follow the changes concerning the members; 

• basic data checks were performed to ensure that age, salary, service data, pensions to retirees and 

pensions to deferred vested members were reasonable for the purposes of the valuation. 

We were provided with a member/beneficiary listing of benefits paid for Fiscal 2017, allocated between MMLPF 

and CF portions.  We used the CF portions for valuing the liabilities under the CF.  It might be noted that 100% of 

the benefits payable to active and deferred vested members are attributable to service covered by the MMLPF.  

Summary of Membership Data 

The following tables were prepared using data provided by the Accountant General’s Department regarding its 

active members, retirees and former members. 

These tables show the following: 

C.1 - Changes in MMLPF Membership 

C.2 -Summary of Membership Data 

C.3 - Distribution of active members according to age and service as at March 31, 2017 

Table C.1 – Changes in MMLPF Membership 

 

Active 

Members 

Deferred 

Vested 

Members 

Retired 

Members 

Spouse & 

Other 

Beneficiaries Total 

Members at March 31, 2014 47 4 37 23 111 

New members 7 — — — 7 

Vested Terminations — — — — — 

Fully Settled (6) — — — (6) 

Retirements (2) — 2 — — 

Death with no survivors/dependents — — (4) (1) (5) 

Death with survivors/dependents — — — (1) (1) 

Death with survivors no longer eligible — — — (2) (2) 

Survivor pension — — — 2 2 

Members at March 31, 2017 46 4 35 21 106 
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Table C.2 – Summary of Membership Data 

 

 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2014 

Active Members  Number 46 47 

Average age 56.0 52.9 

 Average credited service 8.6 6.8 

 Annual salary $ 3,627,100 $ 3,509,300 

 Average salary $ 78,850 $ 74,665 

Deferred Vested 

Members 

Number 4 4 

Average age 57.7 54.7 

 Average annual pension $ 54,488 $ 49,145 

 Average pre April 1988 Allocation 0.0% 0.0% 

Retired Members Number 35 37 

Average age 77.6 76.3 

Average annual pension $ 46,784 $ 46,321 

 Average pre April 1988 Allocation 25.9% 30.5% 

Spouse and Other 

Beneficiaries 

Number 20 20 

Average age 80.7 79.1 

 Average annual pension $17,702 $ 17,843 

 Average pre April 1988 Allocation 84.8% 69.5% 

Child Beneficiaries of 

Deceased Retired 

Members 

Number 1 3 

Average age 15.2 19.2 

Average annual pension $7,132 $ 5,914 

 Average pre April 1988 Allocation 0.0% 17.9% 
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Table C.3 – Age/Service distribution for active members as at March 31, 2017 

Age Years 0-5 5-10 10-15 15-20 20-25 Total 

30-35 Number 1     1 

 Avg service 4.3     4.3 

35-40 Number 2 1    3 

 Avg service 2.2 6.4    3.6 

40-45 Number 2 1    3 

 Avg service 2.3 5.3    3.3 

45-50 Number 3 1    4 

 Avg service 3.0 9.3    4.6 

50-55 Number 2 3 1   6 

 Avg service 4.3 8.1 10.4   7.2 

55-60 Number 7 3  1 1 12 

 Avg service 3.8 8.7  19.7 25.0 8.1 

60-65 Number 2  2  1 5 

 Avg service 4.3  13.5  23.4 11.8 

65-70 Number 3 1 1 4 1 10 

 Avg service 3.0 5.3 12.4 18.5 23.6 12.4 

70-75 Number    1  1 

 Avg service    18.4  18.4 

75+ Number  1    1 

 Avg service  8.3    18.4 

Total Number 22 11 4 6 3 46 

 Avg service 3.4 7.7 12.5 18.7 24.0 8.6 

Average age : 56.0 

Average number of years of service : 8.6 

Notes: 

• Ages were rounded to the nearest birthday. 

• Years of service means the number of years of participation for MMLPF purposes, fractional years being rounded to the lower integer. 
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Appendix D – Summary of MMLPF Provisions 

Our valuation was based on the terms of the Act in effect on March 31, 2017.  The following is a summary of the 

main provisions in effect on March 31, 2017.  It is not intended as a complete description of the Act.  For details, 

reference should be made to the Act. 

Effective Date of the MMLPF 

April 1, 1988 

Anniversary Date 

The anniversary date of the MMLPF is April 1 in each year. 

Eligibility 

New members of the Senate or House of Assembly are eligible to join the MMLPF immediately. 

Pensions Charged to the CF 

Where a member retires having had service prior to and after April 1, 1988, his pension will be allocated 

between the CF and the MMLPF.  The allocation between the CF and the MMLPF shall be prorated according to 

the length of service before and after April 1, 1988.  The portion of the pension payable in respect of the 

member’s service before April 1, 1988 shall be charged to the CF, and the portion of the pension payable in 

respect of his service after April 1, 1988 shall be charged to the MMLPF. 

Contributions 

Members and Officers are required to make contributions toward the cost of pensions as specified from time to 

time in a resolution passed by both Houses of Legislature.  The historical and current contribution rates are 

included in the table below.  The Government pays an equivalent amount. 

Period Contribution Rate 

Prior to March 31st 1987 6.0% 

April 1st, 1987 – March 31st 1988 8.0% 

April 1st, 1988 – March 31st 1994 9.25% 

Post April 1st 1994 12.5% 

 

Retirement Date 

A member shall be entitled to receive a pension on attainment of age 55 with service of at least 20 years or on 

attainment of age 60 with service of at least 8 years or on total disablement at any age with service of at least 8 

years. 
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Member’s Pension 

The rate of pension shall be 3/1000 of the salary for each month or part thereof of service calculated: 

• at the rate of salary payable to the holder of each office held by the member in respect of his as an officer 

(if any); and in addition 

• at the rate of salary payable to a member in respect of his service as a member. 

on the date on which the member becomes entitled to receive a pension. 

In calculating a pension, not more than 25 years of service may be counted, and where a member has more than 

25 years of service, his service in higher offices shall be counted first. 

Maximum Pension 

The pension shall not exceed 2/3rd of the salary of a member or, in the case of a member who has held an office, 

2/3rd of the salary of the highest office held by such member for a period of 3 or more years, calculated by 

reference to the rates of salary payable on the date on which the member becomes entitled to receive a 

pension. 

Spouse’s Pension 

On the death of a pensioner or member, a surviving spouse’s pension is payable equal to 50% of the pension 

payable at date of death. 

Child’s Pension 

On death of a pensioner or member, in addition to the spouse’s pension, a surviving child’s pension is payable to 

each child until reaching age 18 (or age 25 if the child is attending an educational institution in a full-time basis) 

equal to 10% of the pension payable at date of death. 

Termination of Service Before Retirement 

If a member has less than 8 years of service at the date of termination, then he is entitled to a refund of his 

contributions plus interest at 6% per annum.  

If a member has more than 8 years of service but less than 20 years of service at the date of termination, then 

he is entitled to a deferred pension payable starting at age 60. 

If a member has more than 20 years of service at the date of termination, then he is entitled to a deferred 

pension payable starting at age 55. 

Cost-of-living adjustments 

Based on the Minister of Finance’s announcement on June 27, 2014, no further COLA increases are assumed to 

be made after Fiscal 2014. 
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Appendix E – Government Certification 

With respect to the actuarial valuation for funding and accounting purposes of the MMLPF as of March 31, 2017, 

I hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

• The Summary of the MMLPF pProvisions under the Act that are  presented in Appendix D of this report is a 

complete and accurate representation of the provisions of the MMLPF, as they are interpreted to determine 

member benefit entitlements payable under the MMLPF and from the CF; 

• The assumptions used and summarized in Appendix A of this report are determined by the Ministry of 

Finance and are adopted as its best estimate assumptions (without any provisions for adverse deviations); 

• The asset information supplied and presented in Appendix B of this report is a complete and accurate 

representation of the net assets available for benefits provided under the terms of the MMLPF; 

• The membership data supplied to the actuary and summarized in Appendix C of this report is a complete 

and accurate description of all individuals known to be entitled to benefits under the MMLPF and from the 

CF as at March 31, 2017; 

• All events subsequent to March 31, 2017 that may have an impact on the results of the valuation have been 

communicated to the actuary. 

 

 

 

 

_________________________________   __________________________ 

Anthony Manders      Date 

Financial Secretary 

Ministry of Finance, Bermuda 
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Appendix F – Terms of Engagement 

Direction from the Ministry of Finance 

For the purposes of preparing the actuarial valuations for funding and accounting purposes of the MMLPF as of 

March 31, 2017, the Financial Secretary has provided us with the following direction: 

Objectives of funding 

The Ministry’s objectives in establishing the assumptions, cost method and asset valuation method are to: 

• Reflect the timing of benefits being earned; 

• Comply with applicable pension legislation; and 

• Promote stable contributions with an orderly and rational allocation among time periods. 

Intergenerational equity 

The valuation assumptions and methods should not unduly favour retired members over active members and 

vice versa.  

Security of benefits and provisions for adverse deviations 

No margins for adverse deviations should be reflected in the going-concern interest rate. 

Hypothetical Wind up Valuation 

Since the MMLPF does not define the benefits that would be payable if it were to be wound up, the actuary is 

not to perform a hypothetical wind up valuation .  

 

 

_________________________________   __________________________ 

Anthony Manders      Date 

Financial Secretary 

Ministry of Finance, Bermuda 
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